

Nos. 24-3120, 24-3204

Decided via Published Opinion on January 2, 2026

The Honorable James B. Loken, Jane Kelly, and Ralph R. Erickson

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

THOMAS SANDERSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CATHERINE L. HANAWAY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Missouri, and JAMES HUDANICK, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of Hazelwood, Missouri,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
St. Louis (4:23-cv-01242-JAR)

Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

REICHARDT NOCE, & YOUNG LLC
Timothy J. Reichardt, #57684MO
13205 Manchester Rd. Ste. 420
St. Louis, MO 63131
(314) 789-1199 - office
(314) 249-0818 - cell
(314) 754-9795 - fax
tjr@rnylaw.com

Counsel for Chief Hudanick

CATHERINE L. HANAWAY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Louis J. Capozzi III, #77756MO
Solicitor General
William J. Seidleck, #77794MO
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
J. Michael Patton, #76490MO
Deputy Solicitor General
815 Olive Street, Ste. #200
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Tel. (573) 645-9662
Louis.Capozzi@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for the Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 40(b) STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Panel’s Decision Misapplies Controlling Supreme Court Precedent.....	10
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with a Decision of the Fifth Circuit and Supreme Court Authority.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	11
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	2, 18
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>McClendon v. Long</i> , 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	19
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	passim
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 16
<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	passim

Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.,
226 U.S. 217 (1912).....14

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....2, 4, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
34 U.S.C. § 16913	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 566.147–.150	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.426.....	6, 18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.426.1(3)	1, 3, 5, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(4)–(6)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(B)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(C)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 40(d)(3)(A)	21
